

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

<b>IN RE:</b>	§	
	§	<b>CASE NO. 21-30085-hdh-11</b>
<b>NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA and SEA GIRT LLC,</b>	§	
	§	<b>CHAPTER 11</b>
<b>Debtors.<sup>1</sup></b>	§	
	§	<b>Jointly Administered</b>

**THE STATE OF NEW YORK’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS,  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO APPOINT CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE**

Gerrit M. Pronske  
State Bar No. 16351640  
Eric M. Van Horn  
State Bar No. 24051465  
Jason P. Kathman  
State Bar No. 24070036  
**SPENCER FANE LLP**  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 4800 West  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 750-3610 – Telephone  
(214) 750-3612 – Telecopier  
-and-  
5700 Granite Parkway, Suite 650  
Plano, TX 75024  
(972) 324-0300 – Telephone  
(972) 324-0301 – Telecopier  
Email: [gpronske@spencerfane.com](mailto:gpronske@spencerfane.com)  
Email: [ericvanhorn@spencerfane.com](mailto:ericvanhorn@spencerfane.com)  
Email: [jkathman@spencerfane.com](mailto:jkathman@spencerfane.com)

**COUNSEL FOR THE PEOPLE OF  
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY  
LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

James Sheehan  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
Emily Stern  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
Monica Connell  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
Stephen Thompson  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF NEW YORK**  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-8401  
Email: [James.Sheehan@ag.ny.gov](mailto:James.Sheehan@ag.ny.gov)  
Email: [Emily.Stern@ag.ny.gov](mailto:Emily.Stern@ag.ny.gov)  
Email: [Monica.Connell@ag.ny.gov](mailto:Monica.Connell@ag.ny.gov)  
Email: [Steven.Thompson@ag.ny.gov](mailto:Steven.Thompson@ag.ny.gov)

**COUNSEL FOR THE PEOPLE OF  
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY  
LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

<sup>1</sup> The last four digits of the Debtors’ taxpayer identification numbers are: 6130 (NRA) and 5681 (Sea Girt). The Debtors’ mailing address is 11250 Waples Mill Road, Fairfax, Virginia 22030.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....Error! Bookmark not defined.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **iii**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... **1**

**BACKGROUND** ..... **2**

**I. The NYAG’s Regulatory Enforcement Action**..... **2**

**II. The NRA’s Attempts and Failure to Delay and Prevent Litigation of the NYAG Enforcement Action in the NY State Court**..... **4**

        A. The NRA attempts to litigate counterclaims to the NYAG Enforcement in the Northern District of New York ..... 4

        B. The NRA attempts, and fails, to..... 4

        C. The NRA attempts, and fails, to move the NYAG Enforcement Action to the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas through the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation. .... 5

**III. The NRA’s Bankruptcy Petition to “Primarily” Avoid the NYAG’s Enforcement Action** ..... **6**

**IV. New York’s Regulation of the Dissolution of New York Charities** ..... **8**

**ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES** ..... **9**

**I. The Debtor’s Cases Should Be Dismissed for Cause Because They Were Not Filed in Good Faith** ..... **9**

        A. Lack of good faith as a basis for dismissal. .... 9

        B. The Debtor’s cases were filed to obtain a litigation advantage. .... 12

**II. Alternatively, the Court Should Appoint a Chapter 11 Trustee.** ..... **15**

        A. Cause exists to appoint a Chapter 11 trustee under 11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1). . 17

        B. Appointment of a trustee is also appropriate under § 1104(a)(2) ..... 33

**CONCLUSION** ..... **34**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Citizens United v. Schneiderman*,  
882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 32

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub*,  
471 U.S. 343 (1985) ..... 17

*Matter of Elmwood Dev.*,  
964 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 11,12

*In re 1031 Tax Group, LLC*,  
374 B.R. 78 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 18

*In re Antelope Techs., Inc.*,  
431 Fed. Appx. 272 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 13

*In re Art Midwest, Inc.*,  
No. 04-91225-RFN-11, 2006 WL 306894 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2006) ..... 11

*In re Bibo, Inc.*,  
76 F.3d 256 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 20

*In re Cajun Elec. Power Co-op, Inc.*,  
69 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 18

*In re Cedar Shore Resort, Inc.*,  
235 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 11,12

*In re Delta Ag Grp., LLC*,  
596 B.R. 186, (Bankr. W.D. La. 2019) ..... 12

*In re Evans*,  
48 B.R. 46 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1985) ..... 18,31,36

*In re G-I Holdings, Inc.*,  
385 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*In re Humble Place Joint Venture*,  
936 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 10

*In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.*,  
113 B.R. 164 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 36

*In re Liberate Techs.*,  
314 B.R. 206 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2004) ..... 16

*In re Little Creek Dev. Co.*,  
779 F. 2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 10

*In re Marvel Entm't Group, Inc.*  
140 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 18,19,37

*In re Mirant*,  
No. 03-46590, 2005 WL 2148362 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2005)..... 14

*In re Patman Drilling Int'l, Inc.*,  
No. 07-34622-SGJ, 2008 WL 724086 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 18

*In re Professional Accountants Referral Svcs., Inc.*,  
142 B.R. 424 (Bankr. D. Color. 1992) ..... 20

*In re PRS Insurance Group, Inc.*,  
274 B.R. 381 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)..... 20

*In re SGL Carbon Corp.*,  
200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 14,15,16

*In re Sharon Steel Corp.*,  
871 F.2d 1217(3d Cir. 1989) ..... 18,19,20

*In re Sherwood Enterprises, Inc.*,  
112 B.R. 165 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989) ..... 12

*In re Silberkaus*,  
253 B.R. 890 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2000) ..... 14

*Investors Group, LLC v. Pottorff*,  
518 B.R. 380 (N.D. Tex. 2014) ..... 13

*Pipkins-Thomas v. United States*,  
223 Fed. Appx. 310 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 11

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1) ..... 9,12

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(2) ..... 13

11 U.S.C. §1112(b)(4) ..... 9

EPTL § 8-1.9..... 32

N-PCL § 715 ..... 33

N-PCL § 715-a..... 32, 33  
N-PCL § 907-a..... 8  
N-PCL § 907-b..... 8  
N-PCL § 1001(d)(3).....9  
N-PCL § 1008(a)(15)..... 9  
N-PCL § 1115(a)..... 9
